
STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD
AGENDA

Venue: The Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Tuesday, 18th December, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby                  Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on  2 October 2018 1 - 2

4. Projects Update 3 - 4

5. Sellafield Major Environmental Permit Review Consultation 5 - 8

6. Changes to Sellafield Detailed Emergency Planning Zone 9 - 18

7. Public Accounts Committee Report on NDA Risk Reduction at Sellafield 19 - 28

8. Accelerated Magnox Reactor Decommissioning 29 - 34

9. The Relevance of the Nuclear Sector Deal to Copeland 35 - 42

10. Planning Update 

11. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be on 
Wednesday 6 February 2019 at 2:00pm in the Bainbridge Room, The 
Copeland Centre.

Membership: Councillors Raymond Gill (Chair), Yvonne Clarkson, Peter Connolly, 
Gwynneth Everett, Linda Jones-Bulman, David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill (in the Chair); Yvonne Clarkson, Peter Connolly, 
Gwynneth Everett, David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive); Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager); 
Mitchell McCombe (Nuclear Sector Development Officer); Heather Morrison (Senior Planning 
Officer) and Denise James (Democratic Services Officer).

SN 18/12 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Linda Jones-Bulman.

SN 18/13 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of Interests were made.

SN 18/14 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2018. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

SN 18/15 Presentation from Nuclear Decommissioning Authority re: Business Planning Process 

Members received a presentation from Martin Liefeith, Susan Lawson and Kelly Anderson of 
the NDA (Nuclear Decommissioning Authority) on the Business plan and work in progress.

The presentation was then open to a full questions and answer session by Members.

It was agreed that once available the Annual report and accounts would be circulated to all 
Members of the Board.

SN 18/16 Update on Developments in Radioactive Waste Management. 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on recent developments in 
radioactive waste management and Nuclear Decommissioning Authority (NDA) strategy and 
planning, specifically; 
I. the development of the NDA Business Plan; 
II. consultation on a single Radioactive Waste Strategy; 
III. recent publication of the updated Nuclear Provision; 
IV. Regulation of Nuclear Sites in the Final Stages of Decommissioning and Clean up;
V. Guidance on Requirements for Release from Radioactive Substances Regulation;
VI. Proposals to develop a National Narrative on ‘in-situ’ disposal (ISD)

RESOLVED – That the current position regarding the above developments relating to 
radioactive waste and nuclear materials management be received and noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SN 18/17 Consultation on Draft Nuclear Safeguards Regulations. 

(Note: Councillor Yvonne Clarkson left the meeting prior to consideration of this item.)

Consideration was given to a report setting out the background to a recent consultation 
launched by UK Government on proposals for a new nuclear safeguards regime that will come 
into force following the UK’s departure from the European Union and the Euratom Treaty. In 
view of the fact that the closing date for the consultation was 14th September the 
consultation response was agreed by the Chair of SNEB and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear 
and Corporate Resources prior to submission.  

RESOLVED – That the current position regarding the development of new nuclear safeguards 
and the Council’s consultation response be noted.

SN 18/18 Nuclear Projects Update 

Consideration was given to a report providing a summary update of key projects relating to 
the Councils nuclear activities specifically the Moorside Project, the North West Coast 
Connections Project and the Governments intentions for the provision of a Geological 
Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher activity radioactive waste. 

RESOLVED – That the current position be noted in relation to the Moorside Project and the 
North West Coast Connections Project and UK Government’s proposals for the development 
of a GDF.

SN 18/19 Planning Update 

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at Sellafield 
Limited.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

SN 18/20 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board would be held on 
Tuesday 18 December 2018 at 2.00pm in the Bainbridge Room.

The Meeting closed at 4.15 pm 

Chair

Page 2



1

STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 18.12.18

Nuclear Projects Update 

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith

Summary and Recommendation:

This paper provides a summary update of key projects relating to the Councils nuclear 
projects specifically the Moorside Project and the North West Coast Connections Project, 
and the Governments intentions for the provision of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for 
higher activity radioactive waste.  

 1. Members are asked to note the current position in relation to the Moorside Project and 
the Government’s proposal for a Geological Disposal Facility. 

1. Moorside and North West Coast Connections Project

Members will recall that negotiations between NuGeneration Ltd’s existing company owners, Toshiba, 
and potential buyers have been on-going since May 2017. In view of the fact that no decisive progress 
had been made in this process, the Board of Toshiba, at its meeting on 8th Nov, took a decision to 
cease any further development of their involvement in the Moorside Project, resulting in closing down 
the operations of NuGeneration Ltd as of 31st March 2019. In the next 3 months the company will be 
carrying out works to remove any infrastructure on the site including boreholes and hardstanding 
areas before the site is returned to the ownership of the NDA. 

At the Council meeting in May 2018 the Council re-iterated its support for the Moorside Project. In 
view of the recent announcement by Toshiba, the Council will continue to work in collaboration with 
Government and other parties to continue to make the case for the Moorside Project and the 
contribution that the development of the site for a new nuclear power station will make to the 
national energy strategy. As previously reported consultation on a draft revised National Policy 
Statement for new nuclear power stations to cover the period 2026 to 2035 is expected in the next 12 
months and the Moorside site has been nominated for inclusion within the range of sites expected to 
be deployed within this period.

2. Geological Disposal Infrastructure Siting Process

Members will recall that the Council, in April, submitted consultation responses to two UK 
Government consultations under the Government White Paper – ‘Implementing Geological Disposal: 
A Framework for the long-term management of higher activity radioactive waste’, one on ‘Working 
with Communities’ and the other on the National Policy Statement (NPS) for GDF Infrastructure. It is 
understood that Government has reviewed the consultation responses and a decision to launch the 
process and the search for a volunteer host community is expected soon. Once an indication of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

launch date is made known a programme of Member workshops is planned with a view to developing 
a Council position on the siting process. 

3. Further updates

Any further updates will be verbally reported to Members at the meeting.

Page 4



3

Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 181218

Sellafield Ltd. Environmental Permits Review

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward

Summary:

1. Sellafield Ltd (SL) has applied to the Environment Agency (EA) for review of site 
environmental permits, given the projected reduction in radiological discharges to the 
environment following the completion of reprocessing operations.

2. This paper sets out the scope of the proposed changes and informs members of the 
intention to submit a response to the EA’s consultation.

Recommendation:

3. That the board delegates authority to the Chief Executive in coordination with the 
Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Affairs to form a response to the 
Environment Agency’s consultation on this permit review.

1. Background

1.1. The EA is the regulatory authority for the Radioactive Substances Activities (RSA) 
Permit, which allows SL to operate facilities which result in radioactive aqueous 
and gaseous discharges to the environment and solid waste disposals. The RSA 
Permit is subject to annual review and frequent variation to ensure it provides 
appropriate control over the environmental impact of discharges, reflects the 
latest regulations and standards and meets future business needs.

1.2. Aerial and liquid discharges from Sellafield to the environment have reduced since 
the previous permit review and upon completion of the reprocessing mission in 
2020, Sellafield’s mission will change to one of decommissioning and 
environmental remediation where the site will see a significant further reduction 
in discharges to the environment.

1.3. Members will be aware that in October 2018, the EA launched the consultation 
process for adjusting the RSA Permit for the Sellafield site. This follows an 
application by Sellafield Ltd to vary the RSA permit. The Environment Agency (EA) 
wi
[...]
s and residents, and what the regulatory changes may be, particularly 
where regulatory activities will decrease. The Council recognizes that strong 
nuclear capabilities exists within the EA’s local nuclear team and we would 
welcome ongoing dialogue between the EA and the Council as the representative 
of our communities, to build this relationship and to develop this capability and 
shared understanding on both parts.

4.3. The Nuclear Team are coordinating with Officers from the Development 
Management and Environmental Health teams in order to form a response to the 
consultation by the closing date of 21st December 2018. 

4.4. Members should also be made aware that in summer 2019, the EA will open 
another consultation for the Sellafield Installations Permit Review which will take 
into account potential for impact on air quality due to the increased construction 
activity on the site associated with decommissioning and demolition. Copeland 
Borough Council will provide a response to this when the consultation opens. 

Page 8



3

Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 181218

Update on changes to the UK Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and 
Public Information) Regulations

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward

Summary:

This paper is intended to inform members on the changes to the Radiation (Emergency 
Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations (known as “REPPIR”) and the 
consequences of these changes for Copeland.

Recommendation:

1. That members of SNEB note the position regarding the UK Government’s review of 
REPPIR.

1. Background

1.1 Under the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations, 
certain obligations are placed on nuclear site license holders and local authorities with 
respect to emergency preparedness and response.

1.2 The Euratom (European Union) Basic Safety Standards Directive 2013 (BSSD) sets out 
updated safety requirements for the nuclear sector. It is mandated that the UK must 
transpose this EU directive into UK law by 6th February 2019. Brexit will have no impact 
on this.

1.3 The transposition of the EU directive into UK legislation has been a 5-year process (Since 
2013), started by the Department for Energy and Climate Change and now undertaken by 
BEIS. The Government consultation on the changes started in Aug 2017, to which 
Copeland Borough Council provided a response.

1.4 The Government’s response to this consultation is available via the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revised-requirements-for-radiological-
protection-emergency-preparedness-and-response

1.5 The changes are expected to be implemented in early 2019, after which there will be a 1- 
year transition period, with an Approved Code of Practice (ACOP) published later. 
Consultation has not yet begun on the ACOP, which is expected in mid to late 2019.

2. Government Response to Consultation

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revised-requirements-for-radiological-protection-emergency-preparedness-and-response
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revised-requirements-for-radiological-protection-emergency-preparedness-and-response


4

The Government’s Consultation Response covers the following 5 areas, which demonstrate the 
broad focus of the REPPIR regulations. The changes have been widely consulted with local 
government, industry and internationally so as to incorporate learning following the Fukushima 
Daiichi incident.

2.1 Radiation emergency: The key change to note is a move away from potential vs actual 
dose uptake in an emergency scenario, to one of Consequence Reporting. Public Health 
England are providing technical advice to the development of this new approach.

2.2 Risk assessment and evaluation: no comment at this time, awaiting further detail to be 
provided in the ACOP.

2.3 Detailed Emergency Planning Zone (DEPZ): The new regulations will place responsibility 
for setting the boundary of the DEP
[...]
elling by car, keep all windows closed and turn off the 

heater and ventilation.

If you have space in your vehicle, please take any neighbours who 

don’t have their own transport.

If your children are at school during an emergency, you will naturally 

want to collect them as soon as possible; however, it may not be safe 

to do so.  They will be looked after as a priority group either at the 

school or evacuated to a safe place where they will be looked after by 

the school staff and those responding to the emergency.  Please 

listen to local radio for advice and details of the arrangements that 

have been made.

If you do not have transport, the Police may ask you to walk to an 

assembly point from where a bus will take you to a Reception Centre.

P
age 18



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD 181218

House of Commons – Public Accounts Committee’s Report on Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority: Risk Reduction at Sellafield

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham
REPORT AUTHOR: Rob Ward & Mitchell McCombe 

Summary:

This paper provides a summary of the findings of the Public Accounts Committee’s (PAC) report 
(“the PAC Report”) on the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority: Risk Reduction at Sellafield. The 
paper also sets out how the Council should respond to the key findings and recommendations of 
the PAC Report.

Recommendation:

1. Members are requested to note the information contained in the PAC Report and highlight 
any views that they would like to be included for consideration in the Council’s position on 
this matter.

2. Although no formal response has been invited by NDA, we will provide copies of our response 
to PAC, NDA and Sellafield Ltd. It is requested that the board delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Affairs and Nuclear to develop this response, 
which will be based on Section 6 of this report.

3. That SNEB raises this paper to Executive for noting, given the significance of the issues covered 
to the local econ
[...]
 AUTHOR: Rob Ward

Summary:

This paper updates members on work being undertaken by the Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority (NDA) to review the strategy (timing and sequence) of 
decommissioning of the UK’s Magnox Reactor Fleet, including Calder Hall on the 
Sellafield site.

Recommendation:

1. That members of SNEB note the position regarding the review of the Strategy for 
Decommissioning Magnox Reactors.

2. Background

2.1. There are eleven Magnox reactor sites in the UK, the first of which was Calder Hall, 
which entered operation in 1956. Since 1989 these reactors have been progressively 
reaching the end of their design lives, and the shutdown of Wylfa Unit 1 in Anglesey 
in December 2016 marked the end of operation of Magnox reactors in the UK.

2.2. The NDA is mandated to safely and securely clean up the UK’s nuclear legacy sites, 
including Magnox reactor sites. The NDA’s baseline strategy (“the Strategy”) for 
decommissioning of these reactors is to remove all fuel from the reactor core for safe 
storage and to defer dismantling for a period of up to 85 years following shutdown.

2.3. The drivers for this strategy are:

 Benefit gained from a period of radioactive decay, enabling greater personnel 
access during dismantling due to lower dose rates, and changes in the 
categorisation of wastes;

 Avoiding the need for interim storage of reactor wastes pending the availability 
of a long term disposal option;

 A predicted reduction in lifetime cost associated with deferred (and hence what 
was thought to be simpler) dismantling.

2.4. This strategy involves preparing each reactor for decades of quiescence known as Care 
& Maintenance (C&M). This includes making the reactor safe and secure, but also 
putting in place management arrangements such as site security, monitoring, 
maintenance and records management.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2

2.5. There are risks associated with this long period of deferral, including loss of skills and 
plant-specific knowled
[...]
o future developments.

4.4. The strategy for management of the waste has not been decided. Some Magnox sites 
retain waste in purpose-built intermediate waste stores on-site, while others share 
stores between two or more sites.

5. The Process

5.1. Upon invitation from the Nuclear Legacy Advisory Forum (NuLeAF), Council Officers 
attended a NDA-led workshop on 28th November in London, where BEIS, Scottish and 
Welsh Government, other NuLeAF member authorities and Magnox personnel were 
present.

5.2. The purpose of this workshop was, “to understand Stakeholder views and concerns 
on the NDA's evolving Magnox Reactor Decommissioning Strategy and particularly 
how the optimum strategy for each site might be determined”.

Page 31



4

5.3. The workshop focused on the selection of factors and criteria that will be used by the 
NDA to determine the optimum decommissioning strategy of each Magnox reactor. 
These factors are:

1. Risk to workers and the public
2. Minimising impact to the environment
3. Socio-economics and supply chain
4. Enabling the NDA mission
5. Resources and skills
6. Logistics, transport and infrastructure
7. Lifetime cost

5.4. The proposed method by which these factors will be applied to the assessment of 
sites was not shared at the workshop.

5.5. During the workshop, each factor was discussed in turn, and all stakeholders present 
were given the chance to provide input and feedback. An overall view was also sought 
as to whether any factors were missing. Here, the key point raised was the need to 
build and maintain public support for any change and to manage expectations of all 
stakeholders. This cuts across all factors and all sites.

5.6. It was noted that compliance with regulatory and statutory requirements is 
considered essential, and therefore these do not feature within the factors, as this 
would not help to differentiate between strategies or sites.

6. Potential Benefits of Proposed Changes

6.1. The method by which the optimum s
[...]
terest to Copeland Borough. This paper provides context for Council’s 
response to the Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership’s consultation on its Local Industrial 
Strategy, which, along with the Deal, sits under the UK’s overall Industrial Strategy.

Recommendations:

1. That members note the messages relating to the Nuclear Deal that were included in the 
response to the consultation on the Cumbria LEP’s draft Local Industrial Strategy.

1. Background

1.1. In 2018, the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) published the UK’s 
Industrial Strategy, which aims to “boost productivity by backing businesses to create good jobs 
and increase the earning power of people throughout the UK with investment in skills, industries 
and infrastructure”. The Strategy is formed around five foundations:

 Ideas: driving cost reduction and a step-change in the culture and innovative approach 
to nuclear in the UK;

 People: Providing a diverse platform of skills for nuclear and nuclear skills to support 
100,000 jobs in nuclear by 2021;

 Infrastructure: contributing low-cost low-carbon baseload electricity to the grid and 
demonstrating modern advanced manufacturing techniques;

 Business Support: supporting UK business to compete domestically and internationally 
to showcase the UK’s world-leading capabilities;

 Places: transform the economies of local and wider regional places and to enhance the 
quality of life for those who live and work there.

1.2. A number of Sector Deals have and will be agreed between BEIS and industry - partnerships 
between the government and industry on sector-specific issues, which set out how the Industrial 
Strategy will be implemented. To date, Sector Deals have been agreed for: Nuclear, Artificial 
Intelligence, Life Sciences, Construction, Automotive and Creative Industries, with more 
anticipated.

1.3. On 28th June 2018, BEIS published the Nuclear Sector Deal, with the vision of “developing UK 
innovation & skills to d
[...]
rants to the sector per year. To enable this, 
the Deal sets out to build a new framework to develop the right skills in the right place to meet 
industry demand. The key aspects of relevance to Copeland are:

 Members will recall a report presented to the Executive on 10th September 2018, which 
set out the findings of an Oxford Economics Report on the Socio-Economic Impact of 
Sellafield. 

 While the stated increase in nuclear workforce may be the case for the UK as a whole, 
the Oxford Economics report suggests that as Sellafield Ltd’s relationship with the supply 
chain changes as the site’s mission refocuses from reprocessing operations to 
decommissioning and remediation, up to 2,000 “surplus roles” will be created over the 
next 4 to 5 years. As Sellafield Ltd and its supply chain dominate the local economy, 
there is potential for this to impact detrimentally on Copeland.

 Therefore, Copeland’s priorities in relation to people and skills should be:

o To retain and develop the highly-skilled and experienced nuclear workforce in 
Copeland;

o To work with our large employers and growing supply chains in pushing for 
advancement of apprenticeship and graduate programmes that give people the 
right skills in the right place;

o To match the skills pipeline to the current and future skills demand of the 
economy, including but not limited to the needs of Sellafield and the potential 
skills requirement to support nuclear new build.

o To develop people to adapt to the rapidly changing nature of employment 
practices and the future of work, and to develop adaptable and transferable skills 
that can be utilised from sector to sector;

3.2. The Deal recognises that more needs to be done to replace Subject Matter Experts who will be 
lost as the older generation of nuclear scientists and engineers retire. The government has 
committed to exploring options to increase the number of nuclear-related PhDs via additional 
investment in centres for doctoral training, or
[...]
ts 
diversification agenda and the need to encourage sector growth outside nuclear to develop a 
more balanced, vibrant and resilient economy.

Page 41



8

8. Next Steps

8.1. BEIS and the Nuclear Industry Council have formed a Nuclear Sector Deal Portfolio Office, to 
oversee the implementation of the Deal. This is structured around five working groups: Value 
Build; Legacy Waste; Winning UK Business; Skills; Innovation; and R&D.

8.2. The Council will seek to understand the process by which local authorities can engage with these 
working groups to influence the implementation of the Deal, working with local stakeholders that 
are already engaged. This may be through the Cumbria LEP or by building closer working 
relationships with BEIS and the Nuclear Industry Council.

8.3. Members should also be made aware of the following upcoming milestones:

 Winter 2018: Update published for the Nuclear Skills Strategy Group’s strategic plan

 Spring 2019: Completion of joint review of decommissioning pipeline

 June 2019: Annual review of the Nuclear Sector Deal

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on  2 October 2018
	4 Projects Update
	5 Sellafield Major Environmental Permit Review Consultation
	6 Changes to Sellafield Detailed Emergency Planning Zone
	REPPIR Appendix A - Emergency Response Information Leaflet
	What to do in an emergency booklet  (Purple).vsd
	Page-1
	Page-2
	Page-3
	Page-4
	Page-5
	Page-6



	7 Public Accounts Committee Report on NDA Risk Reduction at Sellafield
	8 Accelerated Magnox Reactor Decommissioning
	9 The Relevance of the Nuclear Sector Deal to Copeland



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill, in the Chair; Yvonne Clarkson, Gwynneth Everett, 
Linda Jones-Bulman, David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager), 
Robert Ward (Nuclear Sector Development Manager), Mitchell McCombe (Nuclear Sector 
Development Officer), Heather Morrison (Senior Planning Officer) and Clive Willoughby 
(Democratic Services Officer).

SN 18/21 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Connolly.

SN 18/22 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting.

SN 18/23 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2018 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

SN 18/24 Projects Update 

The Interim Nuclear Project Manager provided the Board with an update on nuclear projects, 
specifically the Moorside Project, the North West Coast Connections Project and the 
Government’s intentions to provide a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher activity 
radioactive waste.

With regards Moorside, members were advised that following Toshiba’s decision to cease any 
further development of their involvement in the Moorside site, the NuGen operation would 
be closing down on 31 March 2019.

Following Toshiba’s decision, there was nothing further to report regarding the North West 
Coast Connections Project. 

It was noted that the Mayor had already written to Government to press for nuclear 
development in Copeland.

In respect of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF), members were reminded that in April 2018, 
Council submitted a consultation response to two Government consultations under the white 
paper ‘Implementing Geological Disposal: A Framework for the long term management of 
higher activity radioactive waste’, one on ‘Working with Communities’ and the other on the 
National Policy Statement for GDF Infrastructure.



Members were advised that Government is understood to have reviewed the consultation 
responses and a decision to launch the process and the search for a volunteer host 
community was expected to start soon.
Once a launch date was known a programme of Member workshops would be planned with a 
view to developing a Council position on the siting process.

The Chief Executive stated that Copeland was involved in the process whether or not we were 
host as the waste was already here. It was also stated that the current position of Council 
would be circulated to all Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board members.

RESOLVED:- that the updates be noted. 

SN 18/25 Sellafield Major Environmental Permit Review Consultation 

The Nuclear Sector Development Manager introduced the Sellafield Ltd Environmental 
Permits Review report to the Board.

Members were advised that the Environment Agency are the regulatory authority for the 
Radioactive Substances Activities Permit, which allows Sellafield to operate facilities which 
result in radioactive aqueous and gaseous discharges to the environment and solid waste 
disposals. The Permit was subject to annual review and frequent variation.

In October 2018 the Environment Agency launched a consultation process for adjusting the 
Radioactive Substances Activities Permit for the Sellafield site.

The proposed changes include:
 Removal of specified Site Limits
 Reduction in headroom of Site Limits
 Replacement of Plant Limits with Notification Levels
 Introduction of a tiered approach to Site Limits

During the discussion that followed, members were keen to ensure that the monitoring of 
discharges was maintained at a high level and that the Environment Agency kept a close eye 
on decommissioning.

RESOLVED:- that the Board delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate Services to form a response to the Environment 
Agency’s consultation on Sellafield Ltd Environmental Permits Review.

SN 18/26 Changes to Sellafield Detailed Emergency Planning Zone 

The Nuclear Sector Development Manager introduced a report updating Members on 
changes to the UK Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations.

The Board were advised that under these regulations certain obligations were placed on 
nuclear site licence holders and local authorities in respect of emergency preparedness and 
response.
The Euratom (European Union) Basic Safety Standards Directive 2013 set out updated safety 
requirements for the nuclear sector. It mandated that the UK must transpose this EU directive 
into UK law by 6 February 2019.



The transposition of the EU directive into UK legislation has been a 5 year process. The 
Government consultation on the changes started in August 2017, to which Copeland Borough 
Council provided a response.

The changes were expected to be implemented in early 2019, after which there would be a 
one year transition period, with an Approved Code of Practice published later. Consultation 
had not yet begun on the Approved Code of Practice, this wasd expected in mid to late 2019.

The Government’s consultation response covered:
 Radiation emergency
 Risk assessment and evaluation
 Detailed Emergency Planning Zone (DEPZ)
 Outline Planning Zones
 Emergency workers

During the discussion that followed, members welcomed the report and found it re-assuring. 
It was suggested that members of this Board be invited to future Off-Site Co-ordination and 
Response (OSCAR) exercises, that the Community Safety Manager be invited to a future 
meeting of the Board and that Board members be given access to Resilience.

RESOLVED:- that
a) The report be noted,
b) Consideration be given to inviting Board members to future Off-Site Co-ordination and 

Response (OSCAR) exercises,
c) the Community Safety Manager be invited to a future meeting of the Board, and
d) that Board members be given access to Resilience.

SN 18/27 Public Accounts Committee Report on NDA Risk Reduction at Sellafield 

A paper introducing the House of Commons’ Public Accounts Committee’s report on Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority: Risk Reduction at Sellafield was presented by the Nuclear Sector 
Development Manager.

During the discussion that followed, members expressed their concern at the Public Accounts 
Committee’s findings and suggested a further meeting to discuss would be welcomed.

It was also suggested that the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board members would like to see 
the draft response before it is referred to the Executive.

RESOLVED:- that
a) The information contained in the Public Accounts Committee’s report be noted,
b) It be delegated to the Chief Executive and Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate 

Services to develop a response to the Public Accounts Committee, Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority and Sellafield Ltd which is to be circulated to Board 
members for comment prior to submission.



SN 18/28 Accelerated Magnox Reactor Decommissioning 

Members were updated on work being undertaken by the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority to review the strategy of decommissioning of the UK’s Magnox Reactor Fleet, 
including Calder Hall on the Sellafield site.

During the discussion that followed, members expressed a view that Copeland would benefit 
from an early clean-up of Calder Hall.
It was also stated that the factors listed in section 5.3 of the report, being

1. Risk to workers and the public
2. Minimising impact to the environment
3. Socio-economics and supply chain
4. Enabling the NDA mission
5. Resources and skills
6. Logistics, transport and infrastructure
7. Lifetime cost

Would help bring forward Calder Hall.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) the position regarding the review of the Strategy for Decommissioning Magnox 

Reactors be noted.
b) Feedback on the summary workshop report be looked at by the Chair of Strategic 

Nuclear and Energy Board and the Portfolio Holder before being signed off.

SN 18/29 The Relevance of the Nuclear Sector Deal to Copeland 

The Board considered a report on the Relevance of the Nuclear Sector Deal to Copeland.

Members stated that there was a lot of relevance in the report.

In particular it was highlighted that Copeland’s priorities in relation to people and skills should 
be:

 To retain and develop the highly skilled and experienced nuclear workforce in 
Copeland

 To work with our large employers and growing supply chains in pushing for 
advancement of apprenticeship and graduate programmes that give people the right 
skills in the right place

 To match the skills pipeline to the current and future skills demand of the economy, 
including but not limited to the needs of Sellafield and the potential skills requirement 
to support nuclear new build

 To develop people to adapt to the rapidly changing nature of employment practices 
and the future of work, and to develop adaptable and transferable skills that can be 
utilised from sector to sector.

RESOLVED:- that the messages relating to the Nuclear Deal that were included in the 
response to the consultation on the Cumbria LEP’s draft Local Industrial Strategy be noted.



SN 18/30 Planning Update 

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at Sellafield 
Limited.

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

SN 18/31 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on Wednesday 6 
February 2019 at 2:00pm, in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Whitehaven.

The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm 

Chair


